TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM472346

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GLOBAL LOAN AGENCY SERVICES LIMITED		05/02/2018	Limited Liability Company: ENGLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HIBU INC.		
Street Address:	90 Merrick Avenue		
City:	East Meadow		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	11554		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4137067	BEYOND YELLOW
Registration Number:	4168562	CHATTERHUB
Registration Number:	4154889	CHATTERHUB
Registration Number:	3281915	WEBREACH
Registration Number:	4027015	WEFORIA
Registration Number:	3756368	YELLOW BOOK
Registration Number:	3756369	YELLOW BOOK
Registration Number:	3791740	YELLOW BOOK
Registration Number:	4166439	YELLOWBOOK
Registration Number:	4336919	YELLOWBOOK
Registration Number:	4403647	YELLOWBOOK 360
Registration Number:	3801438	YELLOWBOOK.COM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

202-370-4750 Phone:

ipteam@cogencyglobal.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006361 FRAME: 0307

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F176822 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNETTE VERA
SIGNATURE:	/ANNETTE VERA/
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP release + coversheet#page2.tif source=IP release + coversheet#page3.tif source=IP release + coversheet#page4.tif source=IP release + coversheet#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY dated as of May 2, 2018 (this "Release"), by and between hibu Inc., a Delaware corporation, (the "Grantor") and Global Loan Agency Services Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales with company number 8318601, as the security agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Security Agent").

- 1. Reference is made to (i) the Common Terms Agreement dated as of September 7, 2016, between, among others, Owl Finance Limited (f/k/a Owl Finance plc), a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales with company number 10277047 ("Owl") and the Security Agent (as it may be amended or restated prior to the date hereof, the "Common Terms Agreement"); (ii) the Security Trust and Intercreditor Deed dated as of September 7, 2016, between, among others, Owl and the Security Agent (as it may be amended or restated from time to time, the "STID"); (iii) the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of September 7, 2016, between, among others, the Grantor and the Security Agent (as it may be amended or restated prior to the date hereof, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"); and (iv) the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 7, 2016, between the Grantor and the Security Agent (the "IP Security Agreement" and, together with the Pledge and Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements").
- 2. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor granted to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, among other things, the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "IP Collateral"), and pursuant to the Security Agreements, such security interest in the IP Collateral was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on September 7, 2016 at Reel/Frame 005871/0879.
- 3. Pursuant to the Release and Termination Deed dated May 2, 2018, between, among others, the Grantor and the Security Agent, the Security Agent agreed to release any and all liens and security interests it may have in the IP Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, does hereby state as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning specified in the Common Terms Agreement, the STID or the Security Agreements, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Release</u>. The Security Agent, on behalf of itself, the Secured Parties and their permitted successors and assigns, does hereby terminate the IP Security Agreement and releases, relinquishes and discharges its and their lien and security interests granted under the IP Security Agreement in the IP Collateral, and any right, title or interest

granted under the IP Security Agreement it has in the IP Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. This Release is made without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the Security Agent or any other Secured Party.

SECTION 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Security Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor's authorized representative to record this Release with the USPTO. The Security Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect and record the release of the security interest contemplated hereby, solely at the Grantor's cost.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

[[3706368]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

GLOBAL LOAN AGENCY SERVICES LIMITED, as Security Agent

83

Name: WENTH WILLER

Title: ANTHOUSED SIENATURY.

[Signature Page to IP Release]

SCHEDULE I

Intellectual Property Collateral

Copyright Registrations

None.

Patent Registrations

None.

Trademark Registrations

Grantor	Mark	Registration No. or Application No.	Date
hibu Inc.	BEYOND YELLOW	4137067	May 1, 2012
hibu Inc.	CHATTERHUB	4168562	July 3, 2012
hibu Inc.	CHATTERHUB	4154889	June 5, 2012
hibu Inc.	WEBREACH	3281915	August 21, 2007
hibu Inc.	WEFORIA	4027015	September 13, 2011
hibu Inc.	YELLOW BOOK	3756368	March 9, 2010
hibu Inc.	YELLOW BOOK	3756369	March 9, 2010
hibu Inc.	YELLOW BOOK	3791740	May 25, 2010
hibu Inc.	YELLOWBOOK	4166439	July 3, 2012
hibu Inc.	YELLOWBOOK	4336919	May 21, 2013
hibu Inc.	YELLOWBOOK 360	4403647	September 17, 2013
hibu Inc.	YELLOWBOOK.COM	3801438	June 15, 2010

[Schedule I to IP Release]

[[3706368]]

RECORDED: 05/02/2018